Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
C. R. Chimie 11 (2008) 114e119
Full paper / Mémoire
Photoactive sites in commercial HZSM-5 zeolite
with iron impurities: An UV Raman study
Guiyang Yan, Jinlin Long, Xuxu Wang*, Zhaohui Li, Xianzhi Fu*
Research Institute of Photocatalysis, Fuzhou University, Fuzhou 350002, China

sults are shown in Table 1. The content of iron in the
HZSM-5 samples is in the range of 0.017�0.057 wt%,
consistent with that reported in literature [10]. The pres-
ence of iron in a ZSM-5 type zeolite is due to the impure
silicon and aluminum precursors used for zeolite syn-
thesis, which usually contain trace amounts of iron
impurities.
3.2. Photocatalytic activity
Fig. 1a shows that the photocatalytic activities of the
HZSM-5 samples enhance with increasing iron content.
No correlation between the photoactivity and the Si/Al
Table 1
Chemical composition of HZSM-5 zeolites
Samples Sample No. Si/Al XRF (wt%) AAS (wt%)
Al Fe
Commercially available HZSM-5 HZSM-5-NK25 25 2.3 0.043
HZSM-5-NK38 38 1.7 0.050
HZSM-5-NK50 50 1.2 0.057
HZSM-5-ZL60 60 2.2 0.022
HZSM-5-ZL100 100 1.1 0.024
HZSM-5-ZL160 160 0.7 0.017
Hydrothermally synthesized FeZSM-5 FeZSM-5-HT-1 36 1.3 0.82
FeZSM-5-HT-2 36 1.2 0.37
FeZSM-5-HT-3 36 1.5 0.21
FeZSM-5-HT-4 36 1.2 0.15